situation a living nightmare for the resident of gaza strip. The Israeli soldiers are accused of killing the UN healthcare 

workers, Journalist, Red Cross society members (NBC news, 2024). The assault and bombings by IDF has led to death of 

nearly 700000 (Seventy Thousand) gaza residents and 170000 (One lakh Seventy thousand) have been reported to be 

injured as per the report1 of United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA, 2025). It is 

important to note here that all of these casualties are not caused by weapons and ammunitions alone, but various deaths